
OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-1
ABUSE OF PERSONS
Child abuse reports, CH. 60
Residential care facilities, CH. 93

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS
Fees and surcharges, CH. 107

ADJUTANT GENERAL
Term of office, CH. 7

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

Allocations, CH. 95, CH. 96

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OREGON
DEPARTMENT OF

Appropriations and expenditure limitations,
CH. 42

Compressed natural gas program, CH. 30

ADULT FOSTER HOMES
Abuse of residents, CH. 93

AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE
Field burning, Linn County, CH. 80
Land use planning, farm use zones, see LAND

USE PLANNING

AIRPORTS
Rural airports, project funding, CH. 30

ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE
TREATMENT

Residential facilities and homes, employees,
criminal convictions, CH. 93

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Driving under influence, implied consent hear-

ings, CH. 37
Licenses

Human trafficking information, inclusion with
renewal notice, CH. 65

Private clubs, CH. 33
Wineries, exclusive farm use zones, CH. 97

ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES
Safety belts, children, CH. 30

AMBULANCES AND EMERGENCY
VEHICLES

Failure to maintain safe distance from, CH. 30

ANNUITIES
Oregon Life and Health Insurance Guaranty

Association, CH. 26

APPEAL AND REVIEW
Crime victims’ rights, generally, CH. 89

APPRAISAL MANAGEMENT
COMPANIES

(Generally), CH. 87

APPRENTICES AND TRAINEES
Electricians, CH. 15

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE
LIMITATIONS

(Generally)
Budget rebalance, adjustments, 2009-2011 bien-

nium, CH. 95
Capital construction, CH. 99
Lottery allocations, adjustments, CH. 95, CH. 96
Oregon Rainy Day Fund, CH. 104

Administrative Services, Oregon Department of,
CH. 42

Business Development Department, Oregon,
CH. 90, CH. 93, CH. 106

Community Colleges and Workforce Develop-
ment, Department of, CH. 99

Corrections, Department of, CH. 99
Education, Department of, CH. 88, CH. 95, CH. 104
Emergency Board, allocations, CH. 95
Human Services, Department of, CH. 99
Land Conservation and Development, Depart-

ment of, CH. 8, CH. 44, CH. 68, CH. 85
Medical Insurance Pool Board, Oregon, CH. 47
Military Department, Oregon, CH. 99
Public Employees Retirement System, CH. 1
Revenue, Department of, CH. 93
Rural Health, Office of, allocation, CH. 42
Transportation, Department of, CH. 99
Treasurer, State, CH. 101
University System, Oregon, CH. 70, CH. 99
Veterans’ Affairs, Department of, CH. 99

ASSESSMENTS
Health insurance premiums, CH. 34
Public funds depositories, CH. 101

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Enforcement authority, unlawful lending prac-

tices, CH. 94

AUTOMATED EXTERNAL
DEFIBRILLATORS

(Generally), CH. 27, CH. 62

AVIATION, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
Operating expenses, use of tax revenues, CH. 107

BIODIESEL
Fuel content requirements, CH. 55

BIOMASS
Renewable portfolio standards, electricity gener-

ation, CH. 17

BLIND, OREGON SCHOOL FOR THE
Sale, CH. 54

BONDS
Capital construction, generally, CH. 99



SS-I-2 INDEX
Energy efficiency and sustainable technology
loans, CH. 92

Higher education, CH. 70, CH. 99, HJR 101
Private activity revenue bonds, facilities financ-

ing, CH. 3
School finance, CH. 21
State property, generally, SJR 48
Transportation, Department of, CH. 103

BUILDING CODES
Radon mitigation, CH. 83

BUILDING OPPORTUNITIES FOR
OREGON SMALL BUSINESS TODAY
ACCOUNT

(Generally), CH. 93

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT, OREGON

Appropriations and expenditure limitations,
CH. 90, CH. 93, CH. 106

BOOST Account, employer loans and grants,
CH. 93

Loans, economic development, CH. 93, CH. 106

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND,
OREGON

(Generally), CH. 106

BUSINESSES
Economic development, see ECONOMIC DEVEL-

OPMENT, generally
Taxation, see TAXATION, generally

CAMPAIGN FINANCE
(Generally), CH. 9

CHILD CARE
Parental respite services, CH. 60

CHILDREN
See MINORS, generally

CHINESE LANGUAGE
Instruction, public schools, CH. 13, SJR 50

CITIES
See also LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Incorporation, continuance of district services,

CH. 41

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
Automated external defibrillators, CH. 27
Bonds, CH. 70, CH. 99, HJR 101
Capital construction, CH. 70, CH. 99
Faculty, collective bargaining elections, CH. 22
Marine Mammal and Genomics Building (OSU),

CH. 70
Students

Grants, financial aid, CH. 20
Primary Care Services Program (student loan

repayment), CH. 42
Sustainability, Oregon Center for, CH. 99

Task Force on Education Career Preparation
and Development, CH. 64

COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND
DISTRICTS

See COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, generally

COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF

Appropriations and expenditure limitations,
CH. 99

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES
Home care workers, CH. 100
Land use compensation, Ballot Measure 49

claims, CH. 8
Public contracts, prevailing wage rate, CH. 45
Severance pay, investment in small business,

income tax subtraction, CH. 66
Unemployment compensation, CH. 6

COMPUTERS AND INFORMATION
SYSTEMS

Health insurance, electronic administration,
CH. 75

Virtual schools, CH. 72

CONSTITUTION OF OREGON,
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Bonds
Higher education, HJR 101
State property, generally, SJR 48

Legislature, annual sessions, SJR 41

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS
(Generally), CH. 77
Licensure, partnership or joint venture, CH. 57
Liens, CH. 77

CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCIES
Credit history, employment use, CH. 102

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS
Chinese language instruction, public schools,

CH. 13
Construction contractors, see CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTORS, generally
Dental services, CH. 74
Housing, low-income, compliance monitoring

etc., CH. 4
Solar energy public works, prevailing wage rate,

CH. 45

CONVICTION OF CRIME
See also SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT
Firearms prohibitions, CH. 86
Fish and wildlife, revocation of licenses and per-

mits, CH. 58
Residential facilities and homes, employees,

CH. 93

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
Reductions in sentence, early release, CH. 2



OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-3
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 99

COUNSELORS, PROFESSIONAL
Training and experience requirements, CH. 50

COUNTIES
See also LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
County service districts, services to newly incor-

porated cities, CH. 41
Linn County, open burning, CH. 80
Surveyors, CH. 18
Umatilla County, hydroelectric project licenses,

CH. 63

COURTS
(Generally -- facilities; fees and surcharges),

CH. 107

CREDIT UNIONS
Public funds depositories, CH. 101

CRIMES AND OFFENSES
Abuse of persons, see ABUSE OF PERSONS, gen-

erally
Criminal records checks, CH. 60, CH. 87, CH. 93
Diversion, military servicemembers, CH. 25
Driving under influence, implied consent hear-

ings, CH. 37
Employment practices, unlawful, see LABOR

AND EMPLOYMENT
Fines and penalties, see FINES AND PENALTIES,

generally
Firearms prohibitions, CH. 86
Fish and wildlife, revocation of licenses and per-

mits, CH. 58
Human trafficking, informational materials,

liquor licensees, CH. 65
Loans, unlawful trade practices, CH. 94
Metal property offenses, CH. 56
Motor vehicles, see MOTOR VEHICLES
Sentence and punishment, see SENTENCE AND

PUNISHMENT, generally
Sex offenses, see SEX OFFENSES, generally
Victims, see VICTIMS OF CRIME, generally

CRIMINAL FINE AND ASSESSMENT
ACCOUNT

Allocations, CH. 96

DEFIBRILLATORS
(Generally), CH. 27, CH. 62

DENTAL CARE
Insurers, dental services contracts, CH. 74

DEPOSITORIES OF PUBLIC FUNDS
(Generally), CH. 101

DESTINATION RESORTS
Siting, CH. 32

DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH
Home care workers, CH. 93, CH. 100
School finance, CH. 54

DISCRIMINATION
Insurance, victims of sexual violence, CH. 67
Religion, employment, CH. 105
Whistleblower protection, public employees,

CH. 24

DISTRICTS
See also LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
Education service districts, CH. 59
School districts, see SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL

DISTRICTS, generally
Services to newly incorporated cities, continu-

ance, CH. 41

DIVERSION
Military servicemembers, CH. 25

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
Diversion, military servicemembers, CH. 25

DRIVER LICENSES
Veteran designation, CH. 61

DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE
Implied consent hearings, CH. 37

EARTHQUAKES
Haiti donations, income tax treatment, CH. 82

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
BOOST Account, CH. 93
Enterprise zones, CH. 39, CH. 76
Hiring incentives, employers, CH. 93
Loans, CH. 93, CH. 106
Stage Two Business Development and Economic

Gardening, Task Force on, CH. 90

EDUCATION CAREER PREPARATION
AND DEVELOPMENT, TASK FORCE ON

(Generally), CH. 64

EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICTS
(Generally), CH. 59

EDUCATION STABILITY FUND
(Generally), CH. 96, CH. 104

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 88, CH. 95, CH. 104

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF
Virtual schools, duties, CH. 72

EDUCATORS BENEFIT BOARD,
OREGON

Regional health benefit plans, CH. 49



SS-I-4 INDEX
ELECTIONS
(Generally), CH. 9
Absent electors, voting by fax, CH. 9
Ballots, imitation or sample, CH. 35
Campaign finance, CH. 9
Collective bargaining, university faculty, CH. 22
County surveyors, nonpartisan office, CH. 18
Cross-nomination system, report, CH. 9
Education service districts, board of directors,

CH. 59
Oregon Political Party Fund, CH. 9
Precinct and electoral district boundaries, fix-

ing, CH. 9
Property taxation, double majority requirement,

CH. 29
Voter registration, CH. 9

ELECTRICIANS
Apprentices, CH. 15

ELECTRICITY
See also ENERGY
Hydroelectricity, see HYDROELECTRICITY, gen-

erally
Motor vehicles, see MOTOR VEHICLES
Retail electrical load, renewable energy goals,

CH. 68
Utilities, see PUBLIC UTILITIES, generally

ELECTRONIC DEVICES
Recycling, CH. 38

EMPLOYMENT
See LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT, generally

ENERGY
See also FUEL; GAS AND OIL
Loans, energy efficiency and sustainable technol-

ogy, CH. 92
Ocean resources, see OCEAN, generally
Public utilities, see PUBLIC UTILITIES, generally
Renewable energy

Biodiesel fuel content requirements, CH. 55
Community-based projects, state goal, CH. 68
Hydroelectricity, see HYDROELECTRICITY, gen-

erally
Hydrogen power stations, CH. 17
Marine resources, CH. 68
Renewable energy certificates, CH. 17
Renewable portfolio standards, CH. 17, CH. 71,

CH. 79
Solar, see SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS, generally
Tax credits, CH. 76

ENERGY, STATE DEPARTMENT OF
Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85

ENTERPRISE ZONES
(Generally), CH. 39
Indian reservations, CH. 76

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
DEPARTMENT OF

Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85

EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS
See APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE

LIMITATIONS, generally

FARMS AND FARMING
Field burning, Linn County, CH. 80
Land use planning, farm use zones, see LAND

USE PLANNING

FEES
(Generally), CH. 107
Appraisal management companies, CH. 87
Assessments, see ASSESSMENTS, generally
Construction contractor license status notifica-

tions, CH. 77
Courts, CH. 107
Energy loans, base efficiency package fee, CH. 92
Gasoline dispensing, CH. 107
Land use planning

Ballot Measure 49 claims, CH. 8
Soil capability assessments, CH. 44

Landowners, public use of private land, CH. 52
Mortgage insurers, waiver request, CH. 46
Motor vehicles, see MOTOR VEHICLES
Payday and title loan lenders, CH. 23

FIELD BURNING
Linn County, CH. 80

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Loans, see LOANS, generally
Public funds depositories, CH. 101

FINES AND PENALTIES
Appraisal management companies, CH. 87
Elections

Ballot violations, CH. 35
Campaign finance, CH. 9

Offense surcharges, CH. 107
Payday and title loan lenders, CH. 23

FIREARMS
(Generally), CH. 86

FISH AND WILDLIFE
Hatcheries, pathogens, study and report, CH. 10
Hydroelectric projects, fish supportive measures,

CH. 63
Licenses and permits, revocation, CH. 58
Raymond Moles Memorial Wildlife Safety Corri-

dor, SJR 47

FORECLOSURES
Real property, CH. 28, CH. 40, CH. 48

FUEL
Biodiesel requirements, CH. 55
Compressed natural gas program (DAS), CH. 30
Fees, licensure, gasoline dispensing, CH. 107
Prices, service stations, CH. 19

FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS
(Note: see separate topics for specific funds and

accounts by name.)



OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-5
GAS AND OIL
Compressed natural gas program (DAS), CH. 30
Fuel, see FUEL, generally
Leases, ocean, CH. 11

GENERAL FUND
Transfers into, various funds and accounts,

CH. 107

GOVERNOR
Reports, semi-independent state agencies,

CH. 107

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
Transportation planning, CH. 85

GUEST RANCHES
Exclusive farm use zones, CH. 84

HAITI
Earthquake donations, income tax treatment,

CH. 82

HATCHERIES
Pathogens, study and report, CH. 10

HEALTH CARE
See MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT, generally

HEALTH INFORMATION
(Generally), CH. 16

HEALTH INSURANCE
Dental services contracts, CH. 74
Electronic administration, CH. 75
Employment

Association health plans, CH. 81
Electronic administration, CH. 75
Public employees, regional benefit plans, CH. 49

Oregon Life and Health Insurance Guaranty
Association, CH. 26

Premium assessments, CH. 34
Temporary High Risk Pool Program, CH. 47

HEALTH SYSTEM FUND
(Generally), CH. 73

HIGHER EDUCATION
See COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, generally

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS
(Generally), CH. 30
Access control, approach roads, permits, CH. 31
Raymond Moles Memorial Wildlife Safety Corri-

dor, SJR 47
State Highway Fund, allocations, CH. 30

HOME CARE WORKERS
(Generally), CH. 100
Criminal records checks, CH. 93

HOUSING
Construction contractors, see CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTORS, generally
Contracts, compliance monitoring etc., low-

income housing, CH. 4
Multiple-unit housing, property tax exemption,

CH. 29
Tenant rights, foreclosed property, CH. 28

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 99

HUMAN TRAFFICKING
Informational materials, liquor licensees, CH. 65

HYDROELECTRICITY
Fish supportive measures, CH. 63
License transfers, Umatilla County, CH. 63
Renewable portfolio standards, CH. 71

HYDROGEN POWER STATIONS
(Generally), CH. 17

IMMUNITY
See PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES, generally

INCOME TAX
See TAXATION

INDIAN RESERVATIONS
Enterprise zones and partnership zones, CH. 76

INHERITANCE TAX
(Generally), CH. 107

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM
(Generally), CH. 9
Constitutional amendments, see CONSTITUTION

OF OREGON, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS, gen-
erally

INMATES
Reductions in sentence, early release, CH. 2

INSURANCE AND INSURERS
Annuity coverage, Oregon Life and Health Insur-

ance Guaranty Association, CH. 26
Discrimination, victims of sexual violence, CH. 67
Health insurance, see HEALTH INSURANCE, gen-

erally
Mortgage insurance, CH. 46
Public funds depositories, CH. 101

INVESTMENTS
Hydrogen power stations, public utilities, CH. 17
Severance pay, investment in small business,

income tax subtraction, CH. 66

JUDICIAL FACILITIES FUND, OREGON
(Generally), CH. 107



SS-I-6 INDEX
JUDICIAL SYSTEM SURCHARGE
ACCOUNT

(Generally), CH. 95, CH. 107

JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF
Project Clean Slate, grants, CH. 107

JUVENILE COURTS AND
PROCEEDINGS

Victims’ rights, generally, CH. 89

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT
BOOST Account, small business employers,

CH. 93
Compensation and salaries, see COMPENSATION

AND SALARIES, generally
Enterprise zones, employment requirements,

CH. 39
Health insurance, see HEALTH INSURANCE
Hiring incentives, employers, CH. 93
Home care workers, CH. 93, CH. 100
Public employees, see PUBLIC OFFICERS AND

EMPLOYEES, generally
Unemployment compensation, CH. 6
Unlawful employment practices

Credit history use, CH. 102
Religion, discrimination, CH. 105

LAND CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85

LAND CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative services, CH. 107
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 8, CH. 44, CH. 68, CH. 85
Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85
Marine renewable energy resources, study and

report, CH. 68

LAND USE PLANNING
Ballot Measure 49 claims, CH. 8
Destination resorts, siting, CH. 32
Farm use zones

Guest ranches, CH. 84
Wineries, CH. 97

Greenhouse gas emissions reduction, CH. 85
Soil capability assessments, CH. 44
Transferable development credits, CH. 5

LANDLORD AND TENANT
Foreclosures, tenant rights, CH. 28

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND
AGENCIES

Implied consent hearings, role of officer, CH. 37
Sex offender reporting and registration, CH. 51

LEASES
Ocean resources, CH. 11

LEGISLATURE
Appointments, President and Speaker

Task Force on Stage Two Business Development
and Economic Gardening, CH. 90

Joint Committee on Ways and Means, interim
review of state agency salary plans, CH. 107

Referendum, see INITIATIVE AND REFEREN-
DUM, generally

Reports
Education Career Preparation and Development,

Task Force on, CH. 64
Education, Department of, vision screening pilot

program, CH. 88
Education, State Board of, virtual schools, CH. 72
Fish and Wildlife, State Department of, hatchery

pathogens, CH. 10
Land Conservation and Development, Department

of
Greenhouse gas emissions, CH. 85
Marine renewable energy resources, CH. 68

Public Utility Commission, solar energy pilot pro-
grams (biennial), CH. 78

Revenue, Department of
Enforcement, businesses, CH. 93
Severance pay, income tax subtraction, CH. 66

Secretary of State
Cross-nomination system, CH. 9
Sentence reductions, audit, CH. 2

Semi-independent state agencies, CH. 107
Transportation, Department of

Access permits, CH. 31
Greenhouse gas emissions, CH. 85
Tax and fee revenues (quarterly), CH. 30

Resolutions, see RESOLUTIONS, generally
Sessions

(Generally -- annual sessions, deadlines, dates,
etc.), CH. 98, SJR 41

Adjournment, sine die, special session, SCR 19
Votes, certain measures, staff explanations, CH. 9

LICENSES
(Note: see specific topics.)

LIENS
Construction, CH. 77

LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, OREGON

(Generally), CH. 26

LINN COUNTY
Open burning, CH. 80

LIVESTOCK
Guest ranches, CH. 84

LOAN OFFSET GRANT FUND
(Generally), CH. 92

LOANS
Economic development, CH. 93, CH. 106
Energy efficiency and sustainable technology,

CH. 92
Mortgages, see MORTGAGES, generally
Pawnbrokers, CH. 14
Payday and title loans, CH. 23
Rural airport projects, CH. 30



OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-7
Student loan repayment program, primary care
providers, CH. 42

Unlawful trade practices, application of laws,
CH. 94

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
See also COUNTIES; DISTRICTS
Bonds, see BONDS, generally
Greenhouse gas emissions reduction, CH. 85
Land use, see LAND USE PLANNING, generally
Public funds depositories, CH. 101
Whistleblower protection, employees, CH. 24

LOTTERY, STATE
Allocations, CH. 95, CH. 96

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURES
Property taxation, CH. 69

MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY
RESOURCES STUDY FUND

(Generally), CH. 68

MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS
Training and experience requirements, CH. 50

MATERNAL MENTAL HEALTH
AWARENESS MONTH

(Generally), CH. 12

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
Persons 18-21 who age out of foster care, CH. 73

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT
Automated external defibrillators, CH. 27, CH. 62
Health information disclosures, CH. 16
Health insurance, see HEALTH INSURANCE, gen-

erally
Medical assistance, persons 18-21 who age out of

foster care, CH. 73
Physician assistant supervision, CH. 43
Primary Care Services Program (student loan

repayment), CH. 42
Vision care, minors

Optometrists, treatment, consent, CH. 91
School screenings, pilot program, CH. 88

MEDICAL INSURANCE POOL BOARD,
OREGON

Temporary High Risk Pool Program, CH. 47

MENTAL ILLNESS AND MENTAL
HEALTH

Home care workers, CH. 93, CH. 100
Maternal Mental Health Awareness Month,

CH. 12

METAL PROPERTY OFFENSES
(Generally), CH. 56

MILITARY
See also VETERANS

41st Infantry Brigade Combat Team, Oregon
National Guard, honoring, HR 100, SR 3

Adjutant General, term of office, CH. 7
Diversion from criminal prosecution, service-

members, CH. 25

MILITARY DEPARTMENT, OREGON
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 99

MINORS
Parental respite services, CH. 60
Schools, see SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DIS-

TRICTS, generally
Vision care

Optometrists, consent, CH. 91
School screenings, pilot program, CH. 88

MOLES, RAYMOND
Raymond Moles Memorial Wildlife Safety Corri-

dor, SJR 47

MORTGAGES
Appraisal management companies, CH. 87
Foreclosures, CH. 28, CH. 40, CH. 48
Insurance, CH. 46
Modification of loan, affidavits, CH. 40

MOTOR VEHICLES
(Generally), CH. 30
Crimes and offenses

Driving under influence, implied consent hearings,
CH. 37

Failure to maintain safe distance from ambulance,
tow vehicle, etc., CH. 30

Photo radar, CH. 30
Driver licenses and ID cards, veteran designa-

tion, CH. 61
Electric vehicles

Manufacturers, tax credits, CH. 76
Safety standards, CH. 30

Fees
(Generally), CH. 30
Congressional Medal of Honor recipient license

plates, CH. 61
Fuel, see FUEL, generally
Greenhouse gas emissions, CH. 85
Highways and roads, see HIGHWAYS AND

ROADS, generally
License plates

Congressional Medal of Honor recipients, CH. 61
Pacific Wonderland, CH. 30

Safety standards and equipment, CH. 30
Trucks, energy efficiency, tax credit, CH. 76
Variance permits, CH. 30

MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION
FUND

(Generally), CH. 30

NATIONAL GUARD
See MILITARY, generally

OCEAN
Oil, gas, and sulfur leases, CH. 11
Renewable energy sources, state goal, CH. 68



SS-I-8 INDEX
OIL
See GAS AND OIL, generally

OPTOMETRISTS
Minors, treatment, consent, CH. 91

PARENTAL RESPITE SERVICES
(Generally), CH. 60

PAROLE, PROBATION, AND POST-
PRISON SUPERVISION

Victims’ rights, CH. 89

PAWNBROKERS
(Generally), CH. 14

PAYDAY LOANS
(Generally), CH. 23

PENALTIES
See FINES AND PENALTIES, generally

PERMITS
(Note: see specific topics.)

PHOTO RADAR
(Generally), CH. 30

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
Physician assistant supervision, CH. 43
Primary Care Services Program (student loan

repayment), CH. 42

POLLUTION
Field burning, Linn County, CH. 80
Greenhouse gas emissions reduction, CH. 85

POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
Victims’ rights, generally, CH. 89

PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH
Maternal Mental Health Awareness Month,

CH. 12

PRIMARY CARE SERVICES PROGRAM
(Generally), CH. 42

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES
Defibrillators, emergency use, CH. 27
Landowners, public use of private land, CH. 52

PROPERTY
Metal property offenses, CH. 56
Real property, see REAL PROPERTY, generally
Taxation, see TAXATION

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
Medical assistance, persons 18-21 who age out of

foster care, CH. 73

PUBLIC BUILDINGS
Radon mitigation standards, CH. 83

PUBLIC CONTRACTS
Solar energy systems, prevailing wage rate,

CH. 45

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ BENEFIT BOARD
Regional health benefit plans, CH. 49

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM

(Generally), CH. 1

PUBLIC FUNDS DEPOSITORIES
(Generally), CH. 101

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
County surveyors, CH. 18
Elections, see ELECTIONS, generally
Health benefit plans, regional, CH. 49
Public Employees Retirement System, CH. 1
Schools, see SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DIS-

TRICTS
University faculty, collective bargaining, CH. 22
Whistleblower protections, CH. 24

PUBLIC RECORDS
Health information disclosures, CH. 16
Schools and school districts, CH. 72

PUBLIC UTILITIES
Energy efficiency and sustainable technology

loans, CH. 92
Rates and charges

Hydrogen power stations, cost recovery, CH. 17
On-bill financing, energy efficiency loans, CH. 92
Renewable portfolio standard, cost recovery, CH. 79
Solar photovoltaic energy systems, CH. 78, CH. 79

Renewable energy, see ENERGY

RADON
Buildings, safety, CH. 83

RAINY DAY FUND, OREGON
(Generally), CH. 104

RANCHES
Guest ranches, exclusive farm use zones, CH. 84

REAL PROPERTY
Appraisal management companies, CH. 87
Construction contractors, see CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTORS, generally
Housing, see HOUSING, generally
Land use, see LAND USE PLANNING, generally
Public use of private land, landowner liability,

CH. 52
Sale or transfer

Appraisal management companies, CH. 87
Deferred property taxes, payment, CH. 36
Foreclosure sales, CH. 28, CH. 40, CH. 48
Oregon School for the Blind, CH. 54
Radon information, CH. 83



OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-9
Taxation, see TAXATION
Transferable development credits, CH. 5

RECALL
Petition circulators, registration, CH. 9

RECORDS AND RECORDING
Criminal records checks, CH. 60, CH. 87, CH. 93
Home care worker registry, CH. 100
Metal property transactions, CH. 56
Public records, see PUBLIC RECORDS, generally

RECYCLING
Electronic devices, CH. 38
Metal property offenses, CH. 56

REFERENDUM
See INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM, generally

RELIGION
Employment, discrimination, CH. 105

RENEWABLE ENERGY
See ENERGY

REPORTS AND REPORTING
Child abuse, CH. 60
Home care worker registry, CH. 100
Legislature, see LEGISLATURE
Payday and title loan lenders, CH. 23
Semi-independent state agencies, CH. 107
Sex offenders, CH. 51

RESIDENCY
Schools, foreign exchange students, CH. 21

RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES AND HOMES
(Generally), CH. 93

RESOLUTIONS
41st Infantry Brigade Combat Team, Oregon

National Guard, honoring, HR 100, SR 3
Adjournment, sine die, special session, SCR 19
Chinese language instruction in schools, SJR 50
Constitutional amendments, see CONSTITUTION

OF OREGON, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS, gen-
erally

Raymond Moles Memorial Wildlife Safety Corri-
dor, SJR 47

RESPITE SERVICES FOR PARENTS
(Generally), CH. 60

REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 93

ROADS
See HIGHWAYS AND ROADS, generally

RULES
Administrative Services, Oregon Department of,

CH. 30

Apprenticeship and Training Council, State,
CH. 15

Attorney General, CH. 89, CH. 94
Business Development Department, Oregon,

CH. 93
Construction Contractors Board, CH. 77
Consumer and Business Services, Department of,

CH. 23, CH. 46, CH. 81, CH. 83, CH. 87
Employment Department, CH. 6
Energy, State Department of, CH. 76, CH. 92
Land Conservation and Development Commis-

sion, CH. 85
Land Conservation and Development, Depart-

ment of, CH. 8
Liquor Control Commission, Oregon, CH. 33
Medical Insurance Pool Board, Oregon, CH. 47
Parole and Post-Prison Supervision, State Board

of, CH. 89
Psychiatric Security Review Board, CH. 89
Public Employees Retirement Board, CH. 1
Revenue, Department of, CH. 93, CH. 107
Secretary of State, CH. 9
State Police, Department of, CH. 51
Transportation, Department of, CH. 31, CH. 37
Treasurer, State, CH. 101

RURAL HEALTH, OFFICE OF
Primary Care Services Program, CH. 42

SAFE FAMILIES PROGRAM
(Generally), CH. 60

SALES
Motor vehicle fuel prices, service stations, CH. 19
Real property, see REAL PROPERTY

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS
(Generally), CH. 21
Automated external defibrillators, CH. 62
Blind, Oregon School for the, sale, CH. 54
Charter schools

Consideration for receiving educational services,
prohibitions, CH. 53

Virtual schools, CH. 72
Chinese language instruction, CH. 13, SJR 50
Consideration for receiving educational services,

prohibitions, CH. 53
Deaf, Oregon School for the, CH. 54
Education service districts, CH. 59
Finance

Bonds, funds diversion agreements, CH. 21
Education Stability Fund, CH. 96, CH. 104
High cost disabilities grants, CH. 54
Oregon School for the Blind, sale proceeds, CH. 54
Sewage treatment works, CH. 21
State School Fund, CH. 104
Supplemental School District and School Program

Subaccount, CH. 104
Virtual schools, CH. 72

Photo radar signs, school zones, CH. 30
Prekindergarten, health literacy program, CH. 21
Religiously neutral workplace, CH. 105
Residency, foreign exchange students, CH. 21
Teachers and administrators

Religious dress, CH. 105
Task Force on Education Career Preparation and

Development, CH. 64
Virtual schools, CH. 72
Vision screening pilot program, CH. 88



SS-I-10 INDEX
SCRAP METAL
Criminal offenses, CH. 56

SECRETARY OF STATE
Cross-nomination system, report, CH. 9
Precinct and electoral district boundaries, fix-

ing, guidelines, CH. 9
Sentence reductions, audit, CH. 2

SENIOR CITIZENS
Home care workers, CH. 93, CH. 100

SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT
See also FINES AND PENALTIES
Diversion, military servicemembers, CH. 25
Reduction, early release, CH. 2

SEWERS AND SEWAGE
Treatment works, financing, school districts,

CH. 21

SEX OFFENSES
Insurance discrimination, victims, CH. 67
Offender reporting and registration, CH. 51

SHIPS AND SHIPPING
Maritime fire and safety entities, tax exemption,

CH. 29

SIGNS
Motor vehicle fuel prices, service stations, CH. 19
Photo radar, school zones, CH. 30

SOILS ASSESSMENT FUND
(Generally), CH. 44

SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS
Pilot programs, CH. 78
Public contracts, prevailing wage rate, CH. 45
Renewable portfolio standard, cost recovery,

CH. 79

STAGE TWO BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
AND ECONOMIC GARDENING, TASK
FORCE ON

(Generally), CH. 90

STATE AGENCIES
(Note: see separate topics for specific state agen-

cies by name.)
Legislative review, salary plan changes, CH. 107
Officers and employees, see PUBLIC OFFICERS

AND EMPLOYEES, generally
Rules, see RULES, generally
Semi-independent agencies, reporting require-

ments, CH. 107
Task forces, see TASK FORCES, generally

STATE FINANCE
(Generally), CH. 107
Appropriations and expenditure limitations, see

APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE LIMI-
TATIONS, generally

Bonds, see BONDS, generally
Capital construction, generally, CH. 99
Depositories of public funds, CH. 101
Energy efficiency and sustainable technology

loans, CH. 92
Fees, see FEES, generally
General Fund, transfers into, various funds and

accounts, CH. 107
Legislative review, state agency salary plans,

CH. 107
Lottery allocations, CH. 95, CH. 96
Oregon Rainy Day Fund, CH. 104
School finance, see SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DIS-

TRICTS
Taxation, see TAXATION, generally

STATE LANDS
Oregon School for the Blind, sale, CH. 54

STATE POLICE, DEPARTMENT OF
Oregon Wireless Interoperability Network,

CH. 107
Sex offender reporting and registration, CH. 51

STATE SCHOOL FUND
(Generally), CH. 104

STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION,
OREGON

Grants, CH. 20
Primary Care Services Program, transfer to

Office of Rural Health, CH. 42

SULFUR
Leases, ocean, CH. 11

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND SCHOOL PROGRAM
SUBACCOUNT

(Generally), CH. 104

SURVEYORS, COUNTY
(Generally), CH. 18

TASK FORCES
Education Career Preparation and Development,

CH. 64
Stage Two Business Development and Economic

Gardening, CH. 90

TAXATION
Business tax credits, CH. 76
Connection to federal tax law, CH. 82
Enforcement, businesses, CH. 93
Enterprise zones, CH. 39, CH. 76
Health insurance premium assessments, CH. 34
Income tax

Credits, CH. 76
Subtractions

Haiti earthquake donations, CH. 82
Severance pay, investment in small business,

CH. 66
Inheritance tax, CH. 107
Investments in small business, subtraction,

CH. 66



OREGON LAWS 2010 SS-I-11
Property tax
(Generally), CH. 29
Additional taxes, roll correction, CH. 36
Boundary changes, CH. 29
Cancellation, manufactured structures, CH. 69
Elections, double majority requirement, CH. 29
Exemptions

Enterprise zones, CH. 39, CH. 76
Maritime fire and safety entities, CH. 29
Multiple-unit housing, CH. 29

Renewable energy resource facilities, credits,
CH. 76

Tax Amnesty Fund, CH. 93, CH. 107
Tax Enforcement Fund, CH. 93

TELEPHONES AND
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Implied consent hearings (driving under influ-
ence), CH. 37

Voting, fax machines, absent electors, CH. 9
Wireless Interoperability Network, Oregon,

CH. 107

TEMPORARY HIGH RISK POOL
PROGRAM FUND

(Generally), CH. 47

TITLE LOANS
(Generally), CH. 23

TOW VEHICLES
Failure to maintain safe distance from, CH. 30

TRADE REGULATION
Motor vehicle fuel prices, service stations, CH. 19
Unlawful trade practices, application of laws,

loans, CH. 94

TRANSFERABLE DEVELOPMENT
CREDITS

(Generally), CH. 5

TRANSPORTATION
(Generally), CH. 30
Greenhouse gas emissions reduction, CH. 85
Highways and roads, see HIGHWAYS AND

ROADS, generally
Multimodal Transportation Fund, CH. 30
Oregon Transportation Infrastructure Fund,

CH. 103
Rural airport projects, CH. 30
Trucks, energy efficiency, tax credit, CH. 76

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
OREGON

Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Appropriations and expenditure limitations,

CH. 99
Bonds, CH. 103
Greenhouse gas emissions, duties, CH. 85
Highways and roads, access control, CH. 31
Wireless Interoperability Network, Oregon,

CH. 107

TRAVEL INFORMATION COUNCIL
Borrowing authority, CH. 30

TREASURER, STATE
Appropriation, administration of public funds

depositories, CH. 101

TRUST DEEDS
Foreclosures, CH. 28, CH. 40, CH. 48

UMATILLA COUNTY
Hydroelectric project licenses, CH. 63

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
Emergency or extended benefits, CH. 6

UNIVERSITIES
See COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, generally

UTILITIES
See PUBLIC UTILITIES, generally

VETERANS
See also MILITARY
Congressional Medal of Honor recipient license

plates, CH. 61
Diversion from criminal prosecution, CH. 25
Driver licenses and ID cards, designation, CH. 61

VETERANS’ AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT
OF

Appropriations and expenditure limitations,
CH. 99

VICTIMS OF CRIME
(Generally), CH. 89
Insurance discrimination, sexual violence, CH. 67

VISION CARE
Optometrists, treatment of minors, consent,

CH. 91
School screenings, pilot program, CH. 88

WASTE DISPOSAL
Recycling, see RECYCLING, generally
Renewable energy, solid waste combustion,

CH. 17

WIND ENERGY
Tax credits, facilities, CH. 76

WINERIES
Exclusive farm use zones, CH. 97

WIRELESS INTEROPERABILITY
NETWORK, OREGON

(Generally), CH. 107

WORDS AND PHRASES
Abuse (residential care facilities), CH. 93



SS-I-12 INDEX
Activities of community inclusion (home care
workers), CH. 100

Adult support services (home care workers),
CH. 100

Appraiser, appraiser panel, appraisal manage-
ment company, appraisal management ser-
vices, CH. 87

Balance of the Education Stability Fund, CH. 104
Barriers to accessing health care (Primary Care

Services Program), CH. 42
BOOST Account, CH. 93
Broker or facilitator (consumer lending), CH. 23
Categorically needy (medical assistance), CH. 73
Child-caring agency (parental respite services),

CH. 60
Commercial establishment (liquor licenses),

CH. 33
Comparable wages (BOOST Account), CH. 93
Completed serving a sentence (release), CH. 2
Controlling person (appraisal management com-

panies), CH. 87
Credit history (employment), CH. 102
Dental services contract, CH. 74
Disability, person with a (home care workers),

CH. 100
Earnings (consumer lending), CH. 23
Education professional (career development),

CH. 64
Eligibility period (unemployment), CH. 6
Emergency benefit period (unemployment), CH. 6
Enrollee (dental services contracts), CH. 74
Explanation of benefits (health insurance),

CH. 75
Foreign exchange student (schools), CH. 21
Full-time (BOOST Account), CH. 93
Gas (leases, ocean), CH. 11
Guest lodging unit, guest ranch (land use), CH. 84
Home care services, home care worker, CH. 100
Home improvement (construction contractors),

CH. 77
Invest (taxation), CH. 66
Lender (consumer lending), CH. 23
Livestock (guest ranches), CH. 84
Loans and extensions of credit (unlawful trade

practices), CH. 94
Naturopathic physician (Primary Care Services

Program), CH. 42
Nonpartisan office (county surveyors), CH. 18
Obligations (education service districts), CH. 59
Oil (leases, ocean), CH. 11
Payday loan, payday loan lender, CH. 23
Payment, remittance and reconciliation informa-

tion (health insurance), CH. 75
Peak hour (highways and roads), CH. 31

Person with a disability (home care workers),
CH. 100

Personal support worker (home care), CH. 100
Pilot education service district, CH. 59
Plan renewal information (health insurance),

CH. 75
Policyholders’ position (mortgage insurance),

CH. 46
Private approach (highways and roads), CH. 31
Provider (dental services contracts), CH. 74
Provider of educational services, CH. 53
Public approach (highways and roads), CH. 31
Qualified program (bonds), CH. 3
Qualified revenue bonds (schools), CH. 21
Qualifying practice site (Primary Care Services

Program), CH. 42
Quote information (health insurance), CH. 75
Real estate, goods, or services (unlawful trade

practices), CH. 94
Regional transportation plan (greenhouse gas

emissions), CH. 85
Renewable energy resource (taxation), CH. 76
Renewable energy resource equipment manufac-

turing facility (taxation), CH. 76
Reorganized (education service districts), CH. 59
Reservation partnership zone (taxation), CH. 76
Residential qualifying system (solar energy),

CH. 78
Resource land (transferable development cred-

its), CH. 5
Respite services (parents), CH. 60
Sale and enrollment information (health insur-

ance), CH. 75
Servicemember (diversion), CH. 25
Severance pay (taxation), CH. 66
Sexual violence (insurance), CH. 67
Small business employer (BOOST Account),

CH. 93
Small commercial qualifying system (solar

energy), CH. 78
State regulated lender (unlawful trade prac-

tices), CH. 94
Supervising physician organization (physician

assistants), CH. 43
Support services brokerage (home care workers),

CH. 100
Teacher education institution, CH. 64
Title loan, title loan lender, CH. 23
Transportation facility (taxation), CH. 76
Trip (highways and roads), CH. 31
Virtual public school, CH. 72
Wages (BOOST Account), CH. 93

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
Home care workers, CH. 100


	ABUSE OF PERSONS
	ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS
	ADJUTANT GENERAL
	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
	ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
	ADULT FOSTER HOMES
	AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE
	AIRPORTS
	ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT
	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
	Licenses

	ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES
	AMBULANCES AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES
	ANNUITIES
	APPEAL AND REVIEW
	APPRAISAL MANAGEMENT COMPANIES
	APPRENTICES AND TRAINEES
	APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS
	(Generally)

	ASSESSMENTS
	ATTORNEY GENERAL
	AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS
	AVIATION, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
	BIODIESEL
	BIOMASS
	BLIND, OREGON SCHOOL FOR THE
	BONDS
	BUILDING CODES
	BUILDING OPPORTUNITIES FOR OREGON SMALL BUSINESS TODAY ACCOUNT
	BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, OREGON
	BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FUND, OREGON
	BUSINESSES
	CAMPAIGN FINANCE
	CHILD CARE
	CHILDREN
	CHINESE LANGUAGE
	CITIES
	COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
	Students

	COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND DISTRICTS
	COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
	COMPENSATION AND SALARIES
	COMPUTERS AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS
	CONSTITUTION OF OREGON, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS
	Bonds

	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS
	CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCIES
	CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS
	CONVICTION OF CRIME
	CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
	CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
	COUNSELORS, PROFESSIONAL
	COUNTIES
	COURTS
	CREDIT UNIONS
	CRIMES AND OFFENSES
	CRIMINAL FINE AND ASSESSMENT ACCOUNT
	DEFIBRILLATORS
	DENTAL CARE
	DEPOSITORIES OF PUBLIC FUNDS
	DESTINATION RESORTS
	DISABILITIES, PERSONS WITH
	DISCRIMINATION
	DISTRICTS
	DIVERSION
	DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
	DRIVER LICENSES
	DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE
	EARTHQUAKES
	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	EDUCATION CAREER PREPARATION AND DEVELOPMENT, TASK FORCE ON
	EDUCATION SERVICE DISTRICTS
	EDUCATION STABILITY FUND
	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
	EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF
	EDUCATORS BENEFIT BOARD, OREGON
	ELECTIONS
	ELECTRICIANS
	ELECTRICITY
	ELECTRONIC DEVICES
	EMPLOYMENT
	ENERGY
	Renewable energy

	ENERGY, STATE DEPARTMENT OF
	ENTERPRISE ZONES
	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, DEPARTMENT OF
	EXPENDITURE LIMITATIONS
	FARMS AND FARMING
	FEES
	Land use planning

	FIELD BURNING
	FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
	FINES AND PENALTIES
	Elections

	FIREARMS
	FISH AND WILDLIFE
	FORECLOSURES
	FUEL
	FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS
	GAS AND OIL
	GENERAL FUND
	GOVERNOR
	GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
	GUEST RANCHES
	HAITI
	HATCHERIES
	HEALTH CARE
	HEALTH INFORMATION
	HEALTH INSURANCE
	Employment

	HEALTH SYSTEM FUND
	HIGHER EDUCATION
	HIGHWAYS AND ROADS
	HOME CARE WORKERS
	HOUSING
	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
	HUMAN TRAFFICKING
	HYDROELECTRICITY
	HYDROGEN POWER STATIONS
	IMMUNITY
	INCOME TAX
	INDIAN RESERVATIONS
	INHERITANCE TAX
	INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM
	INMATES
	INSURANCE AND INSURERS
	INVESTMENTS
	JUDICIAL FACILITIES FUND, OREGON
	JUDICIAL SYSTEM SURCHARGE ACCOUNT
	JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF
	JUVENILE COURTS AND PROCEEDINGS
	LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT
	Unlawful employment practices

	LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
	LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF
	LAND USE PLANNING
	Farm use zones

	LANDLORD AND TENANT
	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND AGENCIES
	LEASES
	LEGISLATURE
	Appointments, President and Speaker
	Reports
	Land Conservation and Development, Department of
	Revenue, Department of
	Secretary of State
	Transportation, Department of

	Sessions

	LICENSES
	LIENS
	LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, OREGON
	LINN COUNTY
	LIVESTOCK
	LOAN OFFSET GRANT FUND
	LOANS
	LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
	LOTTERY, STATE
	MANUFACTURED STRUCTURES
	MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES STUDY FUND
	MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS
	MATERNAL MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS MONTH
	MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
	MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT
	Vision care, minors

	MEDICAL INSURANCE POOL BOARD, OREGON
	MENTAL ILLNESS AND MENTAL HEALTH
	METAL PROPERTY OFFENSES
	MILITARY
	MILITARY DEPARTMENT, OREGON
	MINORS
	Vision care

	MOLES, RAYMOND
	MORTGAGES
	MOTOR VEHICLES
	Crimes and offenses
	Electric vehicles
	Fees
	License plates

	MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION FUND
	NATIONAL GUARD
	OCEAN
	OIL
	OPTOMETRISTS
	PARENTAL RESPITE SERVICES
	PAROLE, PROBATION, AND POST- PRISON SUPERVISION
	PAWNBROKERS
	PAYDAY LOANS
	PENALTIES
	PERMITS
	PHOTO RADAR
	PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
	POLLUTION
	POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
	PREGNANCY AND CHILDBIRTH
	PRIMARY CARE SERVICES PROGRAM
	PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES
	PROPERTY
	PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
	PUBLIC BUILDINGS
	PUBLIC CONTRACTS
	PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ BENEFIT BOARD
	PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
	PUBLIC FUNDS DEPOSITORIES
	PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
	PUBLIC RECORDS
	PUBLIC UTILITIES
	Rates and charges

	RADON
	RAINY DAY FUND, OREGON
	RANCHES
	REAL PROPERTY
	Sale or transfer

	RECALL
	RECORDS AND RECORDING
	RECYCLING
	REFERENDUM
	RELIGION
	RENEWABLE ENERGY
	REPORTS AND REPORTING
	RESIDENCY
	RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES AND HOMES
	RESOLUTIONS
	RESPITE SERVICES FOR PARENTS
	REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF
	ROADS
	RULES
	RURAL HEALTH, OFFICE OF
	SAFE FAMILIES PROGRAM
	SALES
	SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS
	Charter schools
	Finance
	Teachers and administrators

	SCRAP METAL
	SECRETARY OF STATE
	SENIOR CITIZENS
	SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT
	SEWERS AND SEWAGE
	SEX OFFENSES
	SHIPS AND SHIPPING
	SIGNS
	SOILS ASSESSMENT FUND
	SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS
	STAGE TWO BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GARDENING, TASK FORCE ON
	STATE AGENCIES
	STATE FINANCE
	STATE LANDS
	STATE POLICE, DEPARTMENT OF
	STATE SCHOOL FUND
	STUDENT ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, OREGON
	SULFUR
	SUPPLEMENTAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SCHOOL PROGRAM SUBACCOUNT
	SURVEYORS, COUNTY
	TASK FORCES
	TAXATION
	Income tax
	Subtractions

	Property tax
	Exemptions


	TELEPHONES AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
	TEMPORARY HIGH RISK POOL PROGRAM FUND
	TITLE LOANS
	TOW VEHICLES
	TRADE REGULATION
	TRANSFERABLE DEVELOPMENT CREDITS
	TRANSPORTATION
	TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, OREGON
	TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
	TRAVEL INFORMATION COUNCIL
	TREASURER, STATE
	TRUST DEEDS
	UMATILLA COUNTY
	UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
	UNIVERSITIES
	UTILITIES
	VETERANS
	VETERANS’ AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF
	VICTIMS OF CRIME
	VISION CARE
	WASTE DISPOSAL
	WIND ENERGY
	WINERIES
	WIRELESS INTEROPERABILITY NETWORK, OREGON
	WORDS AND PHRASES
	WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

